TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM730281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Russell W. Teubner		05/25/2022	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hostbridge Technology, LLC	
Street Address:	100 E 7th Ave	
City:	Stillwater	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74074	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3237210	HOSTBRIDGE
Registration Number:	2722637	HOSTBRIDGE
Registration Number:	4432833	ZBRIDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9185743107

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 918-574-3007

rachel.blue@mcafeetaft.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Rachel Blue Address Line 1: 2 W. 2nd St. Address Line 2: **Suite 1100**

Address Line 4: Tulsa, OKLAHOMA 74103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Blue
SIGNATURE:	/RachelBlue/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of IP RT to HB#page1.tif source=Assignment of IP RT to HB#page2.tif source=Assignment of IP RT to HB#page3.tif

source=Assignment of IP RT to HB#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property ("Agreement") is made and entered effective May 13, 2022, (the "Effective Date") by and between Russell W. Teubner, an individual U.S. citizen, (the "Assignor") and HOSTBRIDGE TECHNOLOGY, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company, (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property listed in Schedule A, as defined herein; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by certain portions of the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants, and conditions contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Intellectual Property. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Intellectual Property" means any and all rights in, arising out of, or associated with any of the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world: (a) issued patents and patent applications (whether provisional or nonprovisional), including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or restorations of any of the foregoing, and other indicia of invention ownership (including certificates of invention, petty patents, and patent utility models) ("Patents"); (b) trademarks, service marks, brands, certification marks, logos, trade dress, trade names, and other similar indicia of source or origin, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by, and all registrations, applications for registration, and renewals of, any of the foregoing ("Trademarks"); (c) copyrights and works of authorship, whether or not copyrightable, and all registrations, applications for registration, and renewals of any of the foregoing ("Copyrights"); (d) internet domain names and social media account or user names, including "handles", whether or not Trademarks, all associated web addresses, URLs, websites and web pages, social media sites and pages, and all content and data thereon or relating thereto, whether or not Copyrights; (e) industrial designs, and all Patents, registrations, applications for registration, and renewals thereof; (f) trade secrets, know-how, inventions (whether or not patentable), discoveries, improvements, technology, business and technical information, databases, data compilations and collections, tools, methods, processes, techniques, recipes, developments, processes, research, proposals, materials, and other confidential and proprietary information and all rights therein ("Trade Secrets"); (g) computer programs, operating systems, applications, firmware and other code, including all source code, object code, application programming interfaces, data files, databases, protocols, specifications, and other documentation thereof; and (h) all other intellectual or industrial property and proprietary rights. The parties acknowledge and agree that "Intellectual Property" shall further include, without limitation, any and all Intellectual Property identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties.

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) the Intellectual Property; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, and/or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for such legal and equitable relief, and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignce, upon request, such other and further instruments of transfer as may be necessary or required to affect the transfer of the Intellectual Property under this Agreement.
- Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement, and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement, and the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the federal laws of the United States and the state laws of the State of Oklahoma, when applicable, without regard to its conflicts of laws provision. Each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts located in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, in any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement. Each party agrees to waive any objection that the state or federal courts of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma are an inconvenient forum. In any action or proceeding to enforce rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to recover costs and attorneys' fees.
- 4. Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound thereby, have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:
By:
Name:
Russell W. Teubau

ASSIGNEE: HOSTBRIDGE TECHNOLOGY, LLC

Date: 5/25/2-2

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Reg. No. 3237210 HOSTBRIDGE Reg. No. 2722637 HOSTBRIDGE Reg. No. 4432833 ZBRIDGE

INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

Reg. No: UK00908424095 ZBUS Reg. No: UK00908424194 ZSB

RECORDED: 05/25/2022

Reg. No: UK00911566494 ZBRIDGE Reg. No: UK00903257946 HOSTBRIDGE